General Responses:





A.	What concerns does your company have about implementing these procedures / forms in place of the current processes that each UDC has established?:


Comment:    


Schlumberger:  In general, Schlumberger supports the move to a common set of forms for all three UDCs.  Specific comments on the forms provided for review follow: 





Direct Access Meter Numbers & Characteristics Form - While we commonly provide the meter serial number and AEP Meter Number information to UDCs as ranges prior to meter installations, the Communication ID information will not always be known in advance of the meter install.  ESPs may elect to use a communications numbering scheme that is associated more with the particular site than with a particular meter and this indeed has many advantages.  The subject form presents the Communication ID information as being necessarily tied to the meter numbering sequence, and this may or may not be the case depending upon how the ESP or MDMA has elected to identify meters that communicate remotely.  It is our recommendation that this Communication ID be removed from this form.  The Meter Serial number (manufacturer's serial number) and the AEP Meter Number (based upon either the manufacturer's serial number or the ESP's company number sequence) provides all of the information necessary to identify the physical meter.  After the meter is installed, then MDMA rules take over with regards to meter identification and how the meter data provided relates to the account to be billed.


The field for Pgm ID Name will vary according to the specific site requirements and therefore, we recommend that this be deleted from this form.  Some meters may require different programs to accommodate different telephone line facilities found onsite, making it impossible to assign a single Program ID for a full range of meters.


The KZY Output information is also a programmable parameter that varies by site and would not be predictable for a full range of meters. We generally program the KYZ Output R/I for the new meter to match that of the old meter being removed so the user of this output data does not need to reprogram its system or process.  Therefore, this is not a parameter that can be correctly specified for a full range of meters.


	Response:  Right on all points!  This information is no longer required in advance 	and the programmable items have been moved to the Install/ Remove Form.





Direct Access Meter Installation/Removal Notification - For the CT/PT ratios, I assume that the MSP will be reporting the ratios we actually observe onsite, regardless of whether they match what was supplied by the UDC on the Meter Information form prior to installation.  Please clarify on the instructions.  It is our practice to provide both the UDC-provided CT/PT ratios and those we actually observe when reporting completion data to our MDMA partners so as to allow the ESP and UDC to reconcile the discrepancy prior to issuing the first bill.


Philosophically, we believe that until the discrepancy is reconciled between the parties, the UDC ratios should prevail, but it is really up to the UDCs, ESPs and MDMAs to work out the procedures for handling these situations. 


All of the meters we have installed are equipped with internal load profile capability.  As a result the meters can have 2 different Ke values: one used for computing the internal load profile data and the other for any KYZ outputs from the meter to external devices or systems.  These values are programmed independent of one another.  Which of these do you want reported on this form?  I assume that you would want Ke value used for the Internal Load Profile of the meter.  In addition, the meters we install typically have 2 channels, one for kWh and the other for kVARh.  Typically, the Ke values used for the Internal Meter Load Profiles are the same for both kWh and kVARh, but the output KYZ Ke values for kWh and kVARh are often different.  Please clarify which of these values should be reported on the form.


For the Pulse Per Disk Revolution value we would typically report would actually be the Ke value for the output kWh pulse expressed in terms of Watthours Per Pulse.  Is there a need to also have a place for kVARh pulse outputs?  


Please clarify. Billing Constant - again, I assume this would be calculated using the observed CT/PT values.


Response:  Agreed, the UDC CT/PT ratios are assumed to be correct, however PSWG installation procedures and common practice assumes the installer will verify the CT / PT ratios and report discrepancies.   We also agree that procedures to report these discrepancies must be defined in the near future.  Hopefully, the form revisions have clarified the confusion on the Ke values and pulse constants.





Installation / Removal Form Feedback:





A.	Operational Issues:


	1.	Outstanding Issues


Joint Meets


Comment:    Regarding paragraph 5.2.4 and 5.2.5 on Joint Meets: First of all, AMT is against any joint meets whatsoever. However, if a joint meet is required by the UDC, AMT suggests that the MSP is no longer required to take down all the removed meter information. Since the UDC technician is already at the site, it makes no sense for the MSP to take down redundant information for the UDC. Essentially, the MSP is performing the work for the UDC when the UDC person is at the site and is already taking down the same meter removed information.


Response:  There are situations that still require joint meets, and each UDC has or will specify those situations for their service territory.  Some modifications have been made based on earlier meetings, however the working group did not attempt to address consistency on this issue at this point in time.  On the paperwork, we will add this to the issues list.





B.	Meter Installation Form Changes:


	1.	Clarification:


Field #2      “____Other __________”


Comment:   Area to the right of “Other” included for comments


Response:  “Other” has been changed to “Configuration Change”.  This means if you discover a pulse constant error, reprogram the meter or change billing constants, etc. , this form can be used to report these data changes.





	2.	Outstanding Issues: 


Field #2      “____Other __________”


Comment:  When we eventually make the move to EDI the REMARKS could become overloaded with data very quickly.


“An example would be an I-6, where there are only certain modifications made to the meter, such as adding a recorder, and not a meter replacement.  It would be better to check OTHER and write in I-6 and use the REMARKS for any additional information.”


Response:  This will be part of the business process and data definitions required to spec the EDI transaction.  During the initial implementation, we will monitor the type of remarks in this field to begin the coding process.


Field #21 – “Meter Number”


Comment:  


AMT – “Consistency in meter numbers has been recommended.  Using three different numbers: a C number for PG&E, the AEP number for SCE, and a 9 million number for SDG&E. Is there any way we can get away from this?”


Phaser - "As Left Meter", line 21B, we believe it would help all those involved if all UDC's would simplify their numbering system.  It does not make sense to have a different number type from each UDC.  Make it the same format for all.  Let's chose one UDC's numbering system and use it throughout the state, such as the SDPI ( Service Delivery Point Identifier).


Response:  AEP is supported by all UDCs.  The actual implementation plan is not yet defined for 3 of the UDCs.





Recommendation: SCE's use of the AEP number might be useful in that there should never be a duplicate number. If that doesn't work, any common number would do.


Response:  AEP number is supported by all.





Field #61 -  “Manufacturer”


Comment: "Manufacture", line #61, is very large, it could be make smaller. 


Response:  The entire form has been reorganized, hopefully to be more “field friendly”.





Field #62 -  “Model/Mtr Type r”


Comment:  "Model/Mtr Type", line # 62. Some ESP's use both a new meter and a recording device, of some type, at the same location when the meter change is done. In this case we believe it would be better to have a line for 'Meter Type" and a separate line for "Recorder Type."   And I thought we were trying to eliminate info!!!


Response:  Done!








Meter Characteristics Form Responses:





A.	Operational Issues:


Comment:   


AMT - On the issue of reducing the notification time from 10 days to 5 days.  We would prefer this to go to ZERO days.  If not, then as a last resort we would accept 2 days at the outside.  Anything greater prevents efficient dispatch and increases costs to an uneconomical level.   We would prefer not having to notify the UDC on blocks of meter numbers (AEP Codes) on the MI issued to the ESP and/or MSP before the meter change can take place.  PG&E's process is preferred.


Response:  The group was able to reach 4 business days as an operational compromise.  At this point in time, all UDC’s require a schedule in order to complete “set up” processes for the accounts in question.  Additionally, the SCE link of schedule to credit administration is being forwarded to the OCC for possible action and response.  Until the credit link is clarified, it will be difficult to decrease the scheduling window.


Comment:  


Enron - Enron does not support the new "Direct Access Meter Numbers and Characteristics" requirement of having to assign a block of meters to a specific UDC.  Enron operates from multiple warehouses, utilizing multiple MSPs. Pre-assigning inventory to a specific UDC limits our ability to respond to our customers needs efficiently, accurately and in a cost effective manner


	Response:  Again, we now agree!  This form is only to be used for the initial notification of a new meter or equipment type that has never been set in the UDC service territory.  Some minimal requirements for form and meter type have been added to the SCE - MI process and the SDG&E scheduling process.  However, these requirements are much less specific and burdensome than the previous process.








�



B.	What would your company need to implement these processes and forms by 9/15/98? or what alternative date would you propose:





Comment:    


Schlumberger: 


Given the instructions you've provided along with answers to the questions raised above, Schlumberger can implement these forms by 9/15/98.  We would also need a specified "cutover" date to begin using the new forms along with buy-in from the ESPs.


In addition, we also request that a common Meter Information Form be adopted as soon as possible, perhaps coincident with the introduction of these forms.  This common MI was discussed at a recent ESP/MSP meeting sponsored by SCE and a sample form was reviewed for comments.  Since that time we've not heard anything further as to how the UDCs are progressing on implementation of this common form.  Can you shed some light on this?


Response:  This is the implementation process.  Our targeted implementation period begins 11/1/98 and requires all parties to use the new forms and process by 12/1/98.





C.	Who is the main contact in your company to participate with further validation of the meter installation / removal processes and the definition of meter maintenance transactions?





Comment:    


Schlumberger: 


George Roberts is our key contact for deregulation market activity and should be kept in the loop on all of this correspondence.  However, on these specific issues related to information flow you may direct correspondence to me for reply provided George is copied.


Response:








D.	Add any other comments/ concerns / ideas you have!





Comment:    


Schlumberger: 


We are very much in need of a common MI (Meter Information) form. This form provides the basis of all communications we have with our ESP clients and UDCs about customer metering points that are going DA, so it is most critical to our day-to-day activities.  The forms you have provided for review here are important and we welcome this progress.


Response:  The standardization of meter information upon DASR acceptance has been listed as a work issues to be addressed.  Ple
